

Government Gazette

OF

WESTERN AUSTRALIA.

[Published by Authority at 12 Noon.]

[REGISTERED AT THE GENERAL POST OFFICE, PERTH, FOR TRANSMISSION BY POST AS A NEWSPAPER.]

No. 43.]

PERTH: TUESDAY, AUGUST 25.

[1936.

Premier's Department, Perth, 20th August, 1936.

IT is hereby notified, for public information, that His Excellency the Lieutenant-Governor in Executive Council has been pleased to apply the By-laws of the State Gardens Board, published on pages 2188, 2189, and 2190 of the *Government Gazette* of the 2nd October, 1931, as amended by Executive Council as published on pages 1187 and 1188 of *Government Gazette* of the 7th August, 1936, to the following areas, viz., portions of Canning Locations 287, 674, 348, 329, 408, 520, as indicated on Metropolitan Water Supply, Sewerage, and Drainage Department Plan No. 5763 and Reserve ''A'' 21569 Canning River.

L. E. SHAPCOTT, Under Secretary Premier's Department. Premier's Department, Perth, 20th August, 1936.

Perth, 20th August, 1936. IT is hereby notified, for public information, that His Excellency the Lieutenant-Governor in Excentive Council has been pleased, pursuant to "The Parks and Reserves Act, 1895," to appoint the State Gardens Board to control all that area of land leased to Louis Edward Shapcott and Charles Glazebrook Morris in a Deed of Lease dated the 18th day of August, 1936, in respect to certain lands in the vicinity of the Canning Weir; and to appoint Louis Edward Shapcott and Charles Glazebrook Morris as the Lessees under the Lease as constituent members of the Board, and, further, to appoint Louis Edward Shapcott as Chairman of the Board.

L. E. SHAPCOTT, Under Secretary Premier's Department.